

## Group Results

The Board of Directors of Safety Godown Company, Limited (the "Company") are pleased to announce that the unaudited consolidated profit attributable to shareholders for the six months ended 30 September 2006 was HK\$102,677,000, representing a growth of 27% over the last corresponding period. Earnings per share for the period were HK76.1 cents (2005: HK59.8 cents). The interim financial report is unaudited, but has been reviewed by Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu in accordance with Statement of Auditing Standards 700, "Engagements to Review Interim Financial Reports", issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants ("HKICPA").

## Interim Dividend

The Directors have declared an interim dividend of HK7 cents per share (2005: HK7 cents per share) for the six months ended 30 September 2006 to shareholders whose names appear in the Register of Members of the Company on Friday 12 January 2007. The dividend will be paid on or about Friday 19 January 2007.

## Business Review

As China economy continued to grow at an intense pace, which benefited the development of various industries in Hong Kong including trading and tourist industries in the last 2 years. The employment rate in Hong Kong has marked continuous improvement, driven by the favourable local and external factors, whilst investment and consumer sentiments have also seen upturns.

With the unfavourable factors of soaring oil prices and interest rate hike prevail, there was evidence of a general decline in demand and turnaround rate for godown services during the period under review. Yet the economic environments faced by various industries are different. For instance, the paper industry has benefited from the improving investment sentiment and buoyant property market, resulting in a higher demand and turnaround rate in godown services. The textile industry has suffered from protectionism and competition from the neighbouring Southern Asian region, posing a slower turnaround rate for textile products. Furthermore, the relocation of the logistics industry for the Mainland has intensified due to the rapid growth and continuous expansion of the port areas in China. In the first quarter of 2006, as importers shifted part of their orders and reduced their stock levels, demand for godown services plunged to a level slightly lower than the previous two years. It was not until the second quarter that our godown

business resumed an upward trend. In general, the occupancy rate of the godown business was higher than the previous period, with turnover and revenue achieving the same levels as the last corresponding period.

In consistent growth in Hong Kong economy has stimulated demand for office space. The Group's investment properties are posed to benefit from the market. Overall occupancy rate in the Group's investment properties increased, there was a reasonable growth in rentals for both new lettings and renewals. During the period under review, the Group's rental income from investment properties grew by 13.65% as compared with the corresponding period last year.

## Outlook

Although the unfavourable factors influencing the global economy, such as the high oil price and interest rate hike, are out of the way for the time being, the stability of the Hong Kong economy is still vulnerable to risks of devaluation of US dollar denominated assets, appreciation of RMB and geo-political conflicts.

The competitive advantage of the Group's godown business has been weakened due to the accelerated northward migration of the logistics industry. We expect the godown business remain stable in the second half of the year. The investment properties business, relative to the godown business, shall be more capable of contributing a steady stream of income to the Group in the second half of the year.

## Financial Review

### Turnover

The Group's turnover for the period amounted to HK\$47,890,000, a decrease of HK\$20,193,000 or 29.66% from that of HK\$68,083,000 achieved in the corresponding period of 2005. The drop in turnover was largely due to the decrease in securities trading activities.

The godown segment continued to deliver steady revenue to the Group. Turnover of the godown segment remained at HK\$15,760,000 this period (6 months ended 30/09/2005: HK\$15,993,000). The Group's Safety Godown was approaching full occupancy and the revenue generated from Safety Godown rose by 8%. However, revenue recorded in Chivas Godown saw a decline of 15% as one major customer shifted out to its own warehouse.

Turnover in the property investment segment recorded a strong and encouraging growth of 13.65% to HK\$28,133,000. The leasing of Lu Plaza, the Group's core investment property located at Kwun Tong, performed well. Average occupancy rate grew by nearly 10% to over 90% throughout the half-year period. Rental income continued to contribute stable income to the Group.

### Operating Profit

The Group has again achieved a solid financial and operating performance in the half-year period. Operating profit for the period was HK\$124,330,000, registering a growth of 28.24% or HK\$27,377,000 higher than the HK\$96,953,000 in 2005. The growth was attributable to the favourable results delivered by the property investment segment.

Operating profits from the property investment segment increased by 50.66% or HK\$39,938,000 to HK\$118,769,000, reflecting a positive rental growth for new leases and renewals. The growth was primarily driven by the strong growth in the local economy.

During the period, the Group revalued its investment properties in accordance with the Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards. A revaluation gain on investment properties of HK\$95,400,000 (6 months ended 30/09/2005: HK\$60,000,000) was recorded and included in the Group's profit, which represented an appreciation of 9.11% of the total value of the Group's investment properties from HK\$1,047,000,000 to HK\$1,142,400,000. Excluding the revaluation gain, the Group's operating profit would have been HK\$28,930,000, a decrease of 21.71% over the HK\$36,953,000 of the corresponding period in 2005.

Operating results contributed from godown operation dropped by 9.57% to HK\$6,868,000, primarily due to increase in operating costs and downward rate adjustment in face of increasing competition in Hong Kong and South China. Total operating expenses, including costs on upgrading works, increased by 5.88% to HK\$8,892,000 (6 months ended 30/09/2005: HK\$8,398,000).

During the period, the Group did not have much disposal in trading securities. As a result, turnover derived from trading securities substantially reduced to HK\$3,997,000 (6 months ended 30/09/2005: HK\$27,335,000) which accounted for 8.34% (6 months ended 30/09/2005: 40.15%) of the total operating revenue. As at 30 September 2006, a decrease in fair value of investments held for trading amounted to HK\$2,101,000 was recognized in the income statement, and an increase in fair value of available-for-sale

investments amounted to HK\$4,552,000 was recognized in revaluation reserve. The increase and decrease in fair value represented the aggregate of the mark-to-market fair value movements of the financial instruments.

### Finance Cost

The Group does not have any bank borrowing during the period, and hence no borrowing costs was incurred. The continual increase in market interest rate does not have any adverse effect on the Group.

### Financial Resources and Liquidity

As at 30 September 2006, the Group's net asset value was HK\$1,231,952,000 or HK\$9.13 per share (31/03/2006: HK\$1,136,873,000 or HK\$8.42 per share).

The current ratio at the balance sheet date was 3.74 times (31/03/2006: 3.01 times) of its current liabilities. The Group had net current assets of approximately HK\$92,665,000 (31/03/2006: HK\$77,356,000) of which HK\$70,966,000 (31/03/2006: HK\$75,842,000) was bank balances and cash while investments held for trading amounted to HK\$39,455,000 (31/03/2006: HK\$24,673,000).

For the period under review, the Group's net cash inflow generated from operating activities was HK\$9,144,000, representing a decrease of HK\$23,561,000 from HK\$32,705,000 in 2005. The shortfall was primarily caused by reduction in realized gain in trading securities. During the period, cash outflow for financing activities of HK\$12,150,000 (6 months ended 30/09/2005: 9,450,000) were used to pay dividends to shareholders. Throughout the period, the Group maintained sufficient liquidity for its operation.

### Securities Investments

For the six months ended 30 September 2006, available-for-sale investments increased by HK\$5,691,000 to HK\$74,880,000 after accounting for the increase in fair value of the available-for-sale financial assets through investment revaluation reserve by HK\$4,552,000 (6 months ended 30/09/2005: HK\$2,992,000).

The portfolio value of investments held for trading increased by HK\$14,782,000 to HK\$39,455,000 after accounting for the decrease in fair value of the financial assets by HK\$2,101,000 (6 months ended 30/09/2005: increase in fair value of HK\$7,447,000).

The use of derivative financial instruments is strictly controlled. The securities investments portfolio comprised primarily securities listed in Hong Kong stock market.

### Financial Risk and Management

The Group had established policies and procedures for risk management which were reviewed regularly by the Directors and senior management of the Group to ensure the proper monitoring and control of all major risks arising from the Group's activities at all times. The risk management function was carried out by individual business units and regularly overseen by the Group's senior management with all the risk limits approved by the Directors of the Group.

The Group is exposed to equity security price risk through its available-for-sale investments and investments held for trading. The management manages this exposure by monitoring closely market fluctuations and maintaining a portfolio of investments with different risk profiles.

In the opinion of the Directors, the credit risk, liquidity risk, the interest rate risk and foreign exchange risk arising from the business operation are not considered as material as the Group does not have any interest-bearing loan, investments and cash transactions are executed with counterparties with sound credit ratings and the functional currencies of the Group's operation are mainly Hong Kong dollars.

### Pledge of Assets

The Group's investment properties and property, plant and equipment with carrying values of HK\$981,000,000 (31/3/2006: HK\$898,000,000) and HK\$5,428,000 (31/3/2006: HK\$5,523,000), respectively, have been pledged to banks to secure general banking facilities of HK\$72,000,000 (31/3/2006: HK\$72,000,000) granted to the Group, none of which was utilised at 30 September 2006.

### Employees

As at 30 September 2006, the Group employed a total of 80 employees. The total staff costs for the period ended 30 September 2006 amounted to approximately HK\$9,892,000, an increase of 1.86% as compared with the last corresponding period.

## Directors' Interests in Securities

At 30 September 2006, the interests of the directors and their associates in the shares of the Company as recorded in the register maintained by the Company pursuant to Section 352 of the Securities and Futures Ordinance (Chapter 371 of the Laws of Hong Kong) ("SFO"), or as otherwise notified to the Company and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited pursuant to the Model Code for Securities Transactions by Directors of Listed Companies, were as follows:

Name of Director	Number of issued ordinary shares of the Company held (long position)			Total	Percentage of issued share capital of the Company
	Personal interests	Family interests	Corporate interests		
Mr. Lu Sin	4,400,000	2,589,500	59,553,445	66,542,945	49%
			(Note)		
Mr. Lui Chi Lung	947,884	–	–	947,884	1%
Mr. Lam Ming Leung	10,000	–	–	10,000	–

*Note:* Mr. Lu Sin was deemed to be interested in 59,553,445 shares of the Company by virtue of his shareholdings in Lusin and Company Limited and Earngold Limited. Lusin and Company Limited and Earngold Limited owned 2,000,000 shares and 10,350,000 shares, respectively, of the Company. Lusin and Company Limited owned more than one-third of the issued ordinary share capital of Kian Nan Financial Limited which in turn owned 47,203,445 shares of the Company.

Other than as disclosed above, none of the directors nor their associates had any interests or short positions in any shares or underlying shares of the Company or its associated corporations as defined in Part XV of the SFO at 30 September 2006.

## Substantial Shareholders

At 30 September 2006, the register of substantial shareholders maintained by the Company pursuant to Section 336 of the SFO showed that, other than the interests of certain directors disclosed under the section headed "Directors' Interests in Securities" above, the following shareholders had notified the Company of their relevant interests in the issued share capital of the Company:

Name of substantial shareholder	Number of issued ordinary shares held		Percentage of issued share capital of the Company
	Direct interest	Indirect interest	
Eaver Company Limited	2,007,628	47,203,445 (Note)	36%
Kian Nan Financial Limited	47,203,445	–	35%
Fu Nan Enterprises Company Limited	11,999,661	–	9%

*Note:* Eaver Company Limited was deemed to be interested in 47,203,445 shares of the Company by virtue of its shareholding in Kian Nan Financial Limited.

Other than as disclosed above, the Company has not been notified of any other relevant interests or short positions in the issued share capital of the Company at 30 September 2006.

## Closure of Members Register

The Register of Members of the Company will be closed from Wednesday 10 January 2007 to Friday 12 January 2007, both days inclusive, during which period no transfer of shares can be registered. In order to qualify for the proposed interim dividend, all transfers, accompanied by the relevant share certificates, must be lodged with the Company's Share Registrars, Standard Registrars Limited, 26/F., Tesbury Centre, 28 Queen's Road East, Hong Kong, for registration not later than 4:00 p.m. on Tuesday 9 January 2007.

## Purchase, Sale or Redemption of Shares

Neither the Company nor any of its subsidiaries purchased, sold or redeemed any of the Company's listed securities during the period under review.

## **Audit Committee**

The Audit Committee has reviewed with the management and the external auditors the unaudited interim accounts of the Group for the six months ended 30 September 2006.

## **Code on Corporate Governance Practices**

The Company has complied with the code provisions set out in Appendix 14 of the Code on Corporate Governance Practices (the “CG Code”) under the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the “Listing Rules”) throughout the six months ended 30 September 2006 except for the deviations from the following code provisions:

Code provision A.2.1 requires separation of roles of chairman and chief executive officer. Mr. Lu Sin is the Chairman and the Chief Executive Officer of the Group. He is the founder and a substantial shareholder of the Group and has considerable industry experience. The Board considers this structure will not impair the balance of power and authority between the Board and the Management of the Group, and believes that the balance of power and authority can be ensured as over one-third of the Board is represented by Independent Non-executive Directors throughout the period; and

Code provision A.4.1 stipulates that Non-executive Directors should be appointed for a specific term. However, all Directors (including Non-executive Directors) are subject to retirement by rotation once every three years and are subject to re-election in accordance with the Company’s Articles of Association and code provision A.4.1 of the CG Code.

## **Model Code for Securities Transactions by Directors**

The Company has adopted the Model Code for Securities Transactions by Directors of Listed Issuers (the “Model Code”) as set out in Appendix 10 of the Listing Rules as its code of conduct regarding directors’ securities transactions. Having made specific enquiry of all Directors of the Company, the Directors have complied with the required standard set out in the Model Code during the six months ended 30 September 2006.

By Order of the Board  
**Lu Sin**  
*Chairman*

Hong Kong, 15 December 2006



# Independent Review Report



TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF  
**SAFETY GODOWN COMPANY, LIMITED**  
*(incorporated in Hong Kong with limited liability)*

## Introduction

We have been instructed by the Company to review the interim financial report set out on pages 10 to 19.

## Directors' Responsibilities

The Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited require the preparation of an interim financial report to be in compliance with Hong Kong Accounting Standard 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants and the relevant provisions thereof. The interim financial report is the responsibility of, and has been approved by, the directors.

It is our responsibility to form an independent conclusion, based on our review, on the interim financial report, and to report our conclusion solely to you, as a body, in accordance with our agreed terms of engagement, and for no other purpose. We do not assume responsibility towards or accept liability to any other person for the contents of this report.

## Review work performed

We conducted our review in accordance with Statement of Auditing Standards 700 "Engagements to Review Interim Financial Reports" issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants. A review consists principally of making enquiries of the Group's management and applying analytical procedures to the interim financial report and, based thereon, assessing whether the accounting policies and presentation have been consistently applied unless otherwise disclosed. A review excludes audit procedures such as tests of controls and verification of assets, liabilities and transactions. It is substantially less in scope than an audit and therefore provides a lower level of assurance than an audit. Accordingly we do not express an audit opinion on the interim financial report.

## Review conclusion

On the basis of our review which does not constitute an audit, we are not aware of any material modifications that should be made to the interim financial report for the six months ended 30 September 2006.

**Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu**  
*Certified Public Accountants*

Hong Kong, 15 December 2006

# Condensed Consolidated Income Statement

For the six months ended 30 September 2006

		<b>Six months ended</b>	
		<b>30.9.2006</b>	30.9.2005
		<b>(unaudited)</b>	(unaudited)
	<i>Notes</i>	<b>HK\$'000</b>	<b>HK\$'000</b>
Revenue	3	<b>47,890</b>	68,083
Other income		<b>594</b>	553
Increase in fair value of investment properties		<b>95,400</b>	60,000
(Decrease) increase in fair value of investments held for trading		<b>(2,101)</b>	7,447
Cost of investments held for trading sold		<b>(1,070)</b>	(20,664)
Staff costs		<b>(9,892)</b>	(9,711)
Depreciation and amortisation		<b>(1,985)</b>	(1,937)
Other expenses		<b>(4,506)</b>	(6,684)
Finance costs		<b>–</b>	(134)
		<hr/>	<hr/>
Profit before taxation		<b>124,330</b>	96,953
Taxation	4	<b>(21,653)</b>	(16,180)
		<hr/>	<hr/>
Profit for the period attributable to shareholders		<b>102,677</b>	80,773
		<hr/> <hr/>	<hr/> <hr/>
Dividends	5		
Paid		<b>12,150</b>	9,450
		<hr/> <hr/>	<hr/> <hr/>
Proposed		<b>9,450</b>	9,450
		<hr/> <hr/>	<hr/> <hr/>
Earnings per share – Basic	6	<b>HK76.1 cents</b>	HK59.8 cents
		<hr/> <hr/>	<hr/> <hr/>

# Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

At 30 September 2006

	Notes	30.9.2006 (unaudited) HK\$'000	31.3.2006 (audited) HK\$'000
<b>Non-current assets</b>			
Investment properties	7	1,142,400	1,047,000
Property, plant and equipment	8	17,457	18,408
Prepaid lease payments		21,497	21,716
Available-for-sale investments		74,880	69,189
		<u>1,256,234</u>	<u>1,156,313</u>
<b>Current assets</b>			
Prepaid lease payments		441	441
Investments held for trading		39,455	24,673
Trade and other receivables	9	15,577	14,811
Tax recoverable		69	69
Bank balances and cash		70,966	75,842
		<u>126,508</u>	<u>115,836</u>
<b>Current liabilities</b>			
Other payables		29,618	26,359
Provision for legal claims		1,120	9,672
Tax payable		3,105	2,449
		<u>33,843</u>	<u>38,480</u>
<b>Net current assets</b>			
		<u>92,665</u>	<u>77,356</u>
		<u>1,348,899</u>	<u>1,233,669</u>
<b>Capital and reserves</b>			
Share capital	10	135,000	135,000
Reserves		1,096,952	1,001,873
		<u>1,231,952</u>	<u>1,136,873</u>
<b>Non-current liabilities</b>			
Deferred tax liabilities		114,640	94,825
Provision for long service payments		2,307	1,971
		<u>116,947</u>	<u>96,796</u>
		<u>1,348,899</u>	<u>1,233,669</u>

# Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity

For the six months ended 30 September 2006

	Share capital	Share premium	Investment revaluation reserve	Translation reserve	Retained profits	Total
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
At 1 April 2005	135,000	43,216	503	42	790,404	969,165
Revaluation increase recognised directly in equity	-	-	2,992	-	-	2,992
Profit for the period	-	-	-	-	80,773	80,773
Total recognised income for the period	-	-	2,992	-	80,773	83,765
Dividend paid	-	-	-	-	(9,450)	(9,450)
At 30 September 2005	135,000	43,216	3,495	42	861,727	1,043,480
Revaluation increase recognised directly in equity	-	-	15,828	-	-	15,828
Exchange differences arising on translation of overseas operations	-	-	-	361	-	361
Total income recognised directly in equity	-	-	15,828	361	-	16,189
Profit for the period	-	-	-	-	86,654	86,654
Total recognised income for the period	-	-	15,828	361	86,654	102,843
Dividend paid	-	-	-	-	(9,450)	(9,450)
At 31 March 2006	135,000	43,216	19,323	403	938,931	1,136,873
Revaluation increase recognised directly in equity	-	-	4,552	-	-	4,552
Profit for the period	-	-	-	-	102,677	102,677
Total recognised income for the period	-	-	4,552	-	102,677	107,229
Dividends paid	-	-	-	-	(12,150)	(12,150)
At 30 September 2006	135,000	43,216	23,875	403	1,029,458	1,231,952

# Condensed Consolidated Cash Flow Statement

For the six months ended 30 September 2006

	<b>Six months ended</b>	
	<b>30.9.2006</b>	30.9.2005
	<b>(unaudited)</b>	(unaudited)
	<b>HK\$'000</b>	HK\$'000
NET CASH FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES	<u>9,144</u>	<u>32,705</u>
NET CASH (USED IN) FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Decrease in pledged bank deposits	-	20,000
Other investing activities	<u>(1,870)</u>	<u>(1,903)</u>
	<u>(1,870)</u>	<u>18,097</u>
NET CASH USED IN FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Repayment of bank borrowings	-	(40,000)
Dividends paid	<u>(12,150)</u>	(9,450)
New bank borrowings raised	-	20,000
Other financing activities	<u>-</u>	<u>(134)</u>
	<u>(12,150)</u>	<u>(29,584)</u>
NET (DECREASE) INCREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS	<u>(4,876)</u>	21,218
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT BEGINNING OF THE PERIOD	<u>75,842</u>	<u>29,282</u>
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT END OF THE PERIOD, represented by bank balances and cash	<u><u>70,966</u></u>	<u><u>50,500</u></u>

# Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

For the six months ended 30 September 2006

## 1. BASIS OF PREPARATION

The condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the applicable disclosure requirements of Appendix 16 to the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited and with Hong Kong Accounting Standard (“HKAS”) 34 “Interim Financial Reporting” issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants (“HKICPA”).

## 2. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis except for certain properties and financial instruments, which are measured at fair values.

The accounting policies used in the condensed consolidated financial statements are consistent with those followed in the preparation of the annual consolidated financial statements of the Company and its subsidiaries (the “Group”) for the year ended 31 March 2006 except as described below.

In the current interim period, the Group has applied, for the first time, a new standard, and a number of amendments and interpretations (“new HKFRSs”) issued by the HKICPA, which are either effective for accounting periods beginning on or after 1 December 2005, 1 January 2006 or 1 March 2006. The adoption of the new HKFRSs had no material effect on how the results for the current or prior accounting periods have been prepared and presented. Accordingly, no prior period adjustment has been required.

The Group has not early applied the following new standard, amendment or interpretations that have been issued but are not yet effective. The directors of the Company anticipate that the application of these new standard, amendment or interpretations will have no material impact on the results and the financial position of the Group.

HKAS 1 (Amendment)	Capital disclosures <sup>1</sup>
HKFRS 7	Financial instruments: Disclosures <sup>1</sup>
HK(IFRIC)-Int 8	Scope of HKFRS 2 <sup>2</sup>
HK(IFRIC)-Int 9	Reassessment of embedded derivatives <sup>3</sup>
HK(IFRIC)-Int 10	Interim financial reporting and impairment <sup>4</sup>

1 Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2007

2 Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 May 2006

3 Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 June 2006

4 Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 November 2006

### 3. SEGMENT INFORMATION

For management purposes, the Group is currently organised into three operating divisions – godown operations, property investment and treasury investment. These divisions are the basis on which the Group reports its primary segment information.

Principal activities are as follows:

- Godown operations – Operation of godowns
- Property investment – Leasing of investment properties
- Treasury investment – Securities trading and investment

Business segment information is presented below:

*For the six months ended 30 September 2006*

	Godown operations HK\$'000	Property investment HK\$'000	Treasury investment HK\$'000	Eliminations HK\$'000	Consolidated HK\$'000
<b>Revenue</b>					
External income	15,760	28,133	3,997	-	47,890
Inter-segment income	-	2,838	-	(2,838)	-
<b>Total</b>	<u>15,760</u>	<u>30,971</u>	<u>3,997</u>	<u>(2,838)</u>	<u>47,890</u>
<b>Segment result</b>	<u>6,868</u>	<u>118,769</u>	<u>749</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>126,386</u>
Unallocated corporate expenses					(2,056)
Profit before taxation					<u>124,330</u>

*For the six months ended 30 September 2005*

	Godown operations HK\$'000	Property investment HK\$'000	Treasury investment HK\$'000	Eliminations HK\$'000	Consolidated HK\$'000
<b>Revenue</b>					
External income	15,993	24,755	27,335	-	68,083
Inter-segment income	-	2,838	-	(2,838)	-
<b>Total</b>	<u>15,993</u>	<u>27,593</u>	<u>27,335</u>	<u>(2,838)</u>	<u>68,083</u>
<b>Segment result</b>	<u>7,595</u>	<u>78,831</u>	<u>13,984</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>100,410</u>
Unallocated corporate expenses					(3,323)
Finance costs					(134)
Profit before taxation					<u>96,953</u>

## 4. TAXATION

	<b>Six months ended</b>	
	<b>30.9.2006</b>	30.9.2005
	<b>(unaudited)</b>	(unaudited)
	<b>HK\$'000</b>	HK\$'000
The charge comprises:		
Hong Kong Profits Tax:		
Current period	1,835	3,942
Under(over)provision in prior year	3	(534)
Deferred taxation	<u>19,815</u>	<u>12,772</u>
	<u><u>21,653</u></u>	<u><u>16,180</u></u>

Hong Kong Profits Tax is calculated at 17.5% (six months ended 30.9.2005: 17.5%) of the estimated assessable profit for the six months ended 30 September 2006.

## 5. DIVIDENDS

	<b>Six months ended</b>	
	<b>30.9.2006</b>	30.9.2005
	<b>(unaudited)</b>	(unaudited)
	<b>HK\$'000</b>	HK\$'000
Dividend paid:		
Final dividend paid in respect of the year ended 31 March 2006 of HK7 cents (year ended 31 March 2005: HK7 cents) per ordinary share	9,450	9,450
Special dividend paid in respect of the year ended 31 March 2006 of HK2 cents per ordinary share	<u>2,700</u>	—
	<u><u>12,150</u></u>	<u><u>9,450</u></u>
Dividend proposed:		
Interim dividend: HK7 cents (six months ended 30.9.2005: HK7 cents) per ordinary share	<u>9,450</u>	<u>9,450</u>

The directors have proposed that an interim dividend of HK7 cents per share (six months ended 30.9.2005: HK7 cents) be paid to the shareholders of the Company, whose names appear in the register of members on Friday 12 January 2007.



## 6. EARNINGS PER SHARE

The calculation of basic earnings per share is based on the profit for the period attributable to shareholders of HK\$102,677,000 (six months ended 30.9.2005: HK\$80,773,000) and on 135,000,000 shares (six months ended 30.9.2005: 135,000,000 shares) in issue throughout the period.

No diluted earnings per share has been presented as there were no potential shares for both periods.

## 7. INVESTMENT PROPERTIES

The Group's investment properties were fair-valued by Messrs. Jones Lang LaSalle Limited and A A Property Services Limited, independent Chartered Surveyors at 30 September 2006. The resulting increase in fair value of investment properties of HK\$95,400,000 (six months ended 30.9.2005: HK\$60,000,000) has been recognised directly in the condensed consolidated income statement for the current period.

## 8. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

	Godown premises in Hong Kong held under long leases HK\$'000	Godown premises in Hong Kong held under medium- term leases HK\$'000	Office premises and carparks in Mainland China held under medium-term land use right HK\$'000	Leasehold improvements, furniture, fixtures and equipment HK\$'000	Motor vehicles HK\$'000	Total HK\$'000
<b>COST</b>						
At 1 April 2006	47,612	32,975	1,714	20,938	2,536	105,775
Additions	-	-	-	502	333	835
Disposals	-	-	-	-	(246)	(246)
At 30 September 2006	<u>47,612</u>	<u>32,975</u>	<u>1,714</u>	<u>21,440</u>	<u>2,623</u>	<u>106,364</u>
<b>DEPRECIATION AND AMORTISATION</b>						
At 1 April 2006	38,161	26,494	889	19,767	2,056	87,367
Provided for the period	952	107	26	453	228	1,766
Eliminated on disposals	-	-	-	-	(226)	(226)
At 30 September 2006	<u>39,113</u>	<u>26,601</u>	<u>915</u>	<u>20,220</u>	<u>2,058</u>	<u>88,907</u>
<b>CARRYING VALUES</b>						
At 30 September 2006	<u>8,499</u>	<u>6,374</u>	<u>799</u>	<u>1,220</u>	<u>565</u>	<u>17,457</u>
At 31 March 2006	<u>9,451</u>	<u>6,481</u>	<u>825</u>	<u>1,171</u>	<u>480</u>	<u>18,408</u>

## 9. TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES

The Group has a policy of allowing credit period of 60 days to its trade customers.

An aged analysis of trade customers is as follows:

	<b>30.9.2006</b> <b>(unaudited)</b> <b>HK\$'000</b>	31.3.2006 (audited) HK\$'000
Trade receivables		
Within 60 days	4,382	4,777
61-90 days	343	708
Over 90 days	356	183
	<u>5,081</u>	<u>5,668</u>
Other receivables	<u>10,496</u>	<u>9,143</u>
	<u><u>15,577</u></u>	<u><u>14,811</u></u>

## 10.SHARE CAPITAL

	<b>Number of Shares</b>	<b>Nominal value</b> HK\$'000
Ordinary shares of HK\$1 each		
Authorised:		
At 31 March 2006 and 30 September 2006	<u>200,000,000</u>	<u>200,000</u>
Issued and fully paid:		
At 31 March 2006 and 30 September 2006	<u>135,000,000</u>	<u>135,000</u>

## 11. OUTSTANDING LITIGATIONS

At 31 March 2006, the two outstanding unresolved litigations were outstanding, and had the following development up to 30 September 2006:

- (a) One outstanding unresolved litigation was brought against the Group relating to disputable income received by the Group.

During the six months ended 30 September 2006, the case was settled out of court, and the claims were fully paid by the Group.

- (b) Another outstanding unresolved litigation was brought against the Group relating to the loss of storage goods. In April 2005, the Group was adjudged by the Court of First Instance to be liable to the claim. After taking senior counsel's opinion, the Group had appealed against the judgment of the Court of First Instance at the Court of Appeal. On 4 April 2006, the Court of Appeal upheld the judgment of the Court of First Instance and the Group had decided to settle the case.

Subsequent to 30 September 2006, the claim was fully paid by the Group.

# Corporate Information

## BOARD OF DIRECTORS

Lu Sin	Chairman & Managing Director
Lui Chi Lung	Executive Director
Oen Min Tjin	Executive Director
Lu Yong Lee	Non-executive Director
Lee Ka Sze, Carmelo	Non-executive Director
Gan Khai Choon	Independent Non-executive Director
Lam Ming Leung	Independent Non-executive Director
Leung Man Chiu, Lawrence	Independent Non-executive Director

## SECRETARY

Wong Leung Wai

## BANKERS

The Hongkong and Shanghai Banking Corporation Limited  
Bank of China (Hong Kong) Limited  
Bank of Tokyo-Mitsubishi UFJ

## SOLICITORS

Woo, Kwan, Lee & Lo

## AUDITORS

Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu

## REGISTERED OFFICE

19th Floor, Lu Plaza  
2 Wing Yip Street  
Kwun Tong  
Kowloon  
Hong Kong

## REGISTRARS AND TRANSFER OFFICE

Standard Registrars Limited  
26/F., Tesbury Centre,  
28 Queen's Road East,  
Hong Kong

## WEBSITE

<http://www.safetygodown.com>